district shall not at its annual meeting, or at a special meeting held subsequent to the annual meeting and prior to the third Monday of November, vote a tax sufficient to maintain a school in said district the ensuing year for the term of five months, then the district board shall have power, and it shall be their duty to estimate and determine the sum necessary to be raised to maintain such school; and the district clerk shall certify to the town clerk the amount thus determined upon, who shall assess the same as other district taxes are If when a district shall have failed to vote a tax for school purposes, any district board shall willfully refuse or neglect to estimate and determine a sum sufficient to maintain a school for five months as aforesaid, each member of the board thus refusing or neglecting shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be liable to a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, or to imprisonment in the county jail not less than one month nor more than three months, and when any district board shall have estimated and determined the sum necessary to maintain a school for five months the ensuing year, any district clerk who shall willfully refuse or neglect to certify such sum to the town clerk in time to have the same embodied in the assessment roll for that year, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be liable to a penalty of not more than one hundred dol-

lars nor less than fifty dollars. Approved March 6, 1868.

## CHAPTER 163.

[Published March 13, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-three (123) of the revised statutes, entitled "of the place of trial of civil actions."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended. SECTION 1. Section nine of chapter one hundred and twenty-three (123) of the revised statutes is hereby

If district fail to assessed. vote tax, how to proceed.

amended and shall read as follows: "Section 9. When the place of trial shall be changed as provided in this chapter, it shall be changed to some county where the causes complained of do not exist, and no more than one change of the place of trial shall be awarded, except upon the written stipulation of the parties or their attorneys, or until one or more trials shall have been had in said county."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1868.

## CHAPTER 164.

[Published March 14, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section twenty-eight (28) of chapter thirteen (13) of the revised statutes, entitled of "counties and county officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section twenty-eight (28) of chapter Amended. thirteen (13) of the revised statutes, entitled "of counties and county officers," is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section 28 the following words: "providing, that when any of the special powers and duties conferred by said section 28 upon the county boards of supervisors shall be exercised by the legislature, it shall be a restriction upon the boards of supervisors so far as the legislature shall exercise such power."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.